

GAHC020008172025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/226/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE OF ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27,
ASAF ALI ROAD, NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL
OFFICES IN SEVERAL PLACES, INCLUDING REGIONAL OFFICE ATY
GUWAHATI, ASSAM AND A DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR IN THE STATE
OF NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SHRI RUPAK @ PRADIP SAIKIA AND ANR
S/O LATE NOMAL SAIKIA, P/A NEAR TCP GATE AREA, P/O KOHIMA-
NAGALAND

2:SHRI BIKASH BHUYAN
S/O SHRI JITEN BHUYAN
VILLAGE- POCKPARA
P/O KAMDEWAL
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM. (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE AS-12S/0129
BOLERO

Advocate for the Petitioner : KIM PIENYU,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/227/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE OF ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27

ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES
INCLUDING REGIONAL OFFICE ATY GUWAHATI
ASSAM AND A DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR IN THE STATE OF
NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SHRI RUPAK @ PRADIP SAIKIA AND ANR
S/O LATE NOMAL SAIKIA
P/A NEAR TCP GATE AREA
P/O KOHIMA- NAGALAND

2:SHRI BIKASH BHUYAN
S/O SHRI JITEN BHUYAN
VILLAGE- POCKPARA
P/O KAMDEWAL
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM. (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE AS-12S/0129
BOLERO)

Advocate for : KIM PIENYU
Advocate for : appearing for SHRI RUPAK @ PRADIP SAIKIA AND ANR

Linked Case : MACApp./24/2025

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE OF ORIENTAL HOUSE A-25/27
ASAF ALI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110002 AND REGIONAL AND DIVISIONAL OFFICES IN SEVERAL
PLACES
INCLUDING REGIONAL OFFICE ATY GUWAHATI
ASSAM AND A DIVISIONAL OFFICE AT DIMAPUR IN THE STATE OF
NAGALAND.

VERSUS

SHRI RUPAK @ PRADIP SAIKIA AND ANR
S/O LATE NOMAL SAIKIA
P/A NEAR TCP GATE AREA
P/O KOHIMA- NAGALAND

2:SHRI BIKASH BHUYAN

S/O SHRI JITEN BHUYAN
VILLAGE- POCKPARA
P/O KAMDEWAL
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM. (OWNER OF THE VEHICLE AS-12S/0129
BOLERO)

Advocate for : KIM PIENYU
Advocate for : B. N. SARMAH appearing for SHRI RUPAK @ PRADIP SAIKIA
AND ANR

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

ORDER

13/03/2026

Learned counsel for the appellant, Ms. Rebecca is present.

Learned counsel, Ms. Menosieno is present for the respondent No.
1.

The service of notice on respondent No. 2 is still awaited.

List the matter after **3 (three)** weeks awaiting return of service
on the respondent No. 2.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant